

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5580-5584/2008

MD.SALEEM UR RAHMAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.RADHAKRISHNAIAH & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment, impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 19748-19752 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19755-19759 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 88-92 of 2009

(With office report)

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 93-97 of 2009

(With office report)

Date: 04/02/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Promila, Adv.
Mr A Ramesh, Adv.
Ms. G.Madhavi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Prabha Swami, Adv.
Ms Pragya Nalwa, Adv.
M/S. Dua Associates ,Adv
Mrs. Sudha Gupta ,Adv
Ms Priyanka Sony, Adv.
Mrs Rani Chhabra ,Adv
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan ,Adv
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.5581/2008

Out of three respondents, counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1 has already come on record.

-2-

Item No.10

Respondent No.2 is reported to be duly served but none appeared on his behalf.

Three weeks time is granted as final chance to respondent No.3 for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.19755/2008

On behalf of respondent No.1 notice has been accepted by the ld. Advocate, Ms Pragya Nalwa appearing of behalf of M/S Dua Associates and undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by next date. Complete set of pleadings be served on the ld. Counsel in two weeks time of which necessary proof be filed on record. Counter affidavit be filed within six

weeks thereafter.

Respondent No.6 is granted six weeks time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

So far as respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are concerned, a vehement submission at Bar has been advanced by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner, Mr A Ramesh that notice has been served on all the unserved respondent Nos. 2 to 5 on 19.11.2013 of which necessary proof is filed on record. Registry to ascertain, verify and submit proper report by next date.

SLP(C) NO.19756/2008

So far as respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are concerned, a vehement submission at Bar has been advanced by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner, Mr A Ramesh that notice has been served on all the unserved respondent Nos. 1 and 2 on 19.11.2013 of which necessary proof is filed on record. Registry to ascertain, verify and submit proper report by

-3-

Item No.10
next date.

Respondent No.3 represented through the ld. Counsel, Mr Sudarshan Rajan is granted six weeks time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.19757/2008

So far as respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are concerned, a vehement submission at Bar has been advanced by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner, Mr A Ramesh that notice has been served on all the unserved respondent Nos. 1 and 2 on 19.11.2013 of which necessary proof is filed on record. Registry to ascertain, verify and submit proper report by next date.

Respondent No.3 represented through the ld. Counsel, Mr Sudarshan Rajan is granted six weeks time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.19758/2008

So far as respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are concerned, a vehement submission at Bar has been advanced by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner, Mr A Ramesh that notice has been served on all the unserved respondent Nos. 1 and 2 on 19.11.2013 of which necessary proof is filed on record. Registry to ascertain, verify and submit proper report by next date.

Respondent No.3 has failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.

SLP(C) NO.19759/2008

Respondent no.1 is already deleted from the array of respondents vide order dt.4.4.2012.

-4-

Item No.10

So far as respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are concerned, a vehement submission at Bar has been advanced by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner, Mr A Ramesh that notice has been served on all the unserved respondent Nos. 2 to 4 on 19.11.2013 of which necessary proof is filed on record. Registry to ascertain, verify and submit proper report by next date.

Respondent No.5 represented through the ld. Advocate, Mr Sudarshan Rajan has failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.

A further submission at Bar has been advanced by the ld. Counsel, Mr A Ramesh that the ld. counsel, Ms G Madhavi is appearing on behalf of the petitioner in SLP(C) no. 19755-59/2008 and name of Ld. Advocate, Ms Promila has been wrongly shown. Registry to take note and rectify the omission accordingly.

List again on 21.4.2014.

| | (M.A.SAYEED) |
| | REGISTRAR |

hj